�ƒ Prepayment rates: Supposes an advance payment of certain headings of the Structural Balance Sheet,

such as mortgage loans, commercial portfolio, among others.

�ƒ Evolution of products which do not have a maturity date: for sight deposits and credit card, core or
stable and volatile balances are calibrated, and subsequently their evolution over time is forecast.

The assumptions behind the characterization of the headings on the Structural Balance Sheet are modeled
based on historical observations, of the same headings of the Structural Balance Sheet and the evolution of the
risk factors. At least once a year there is a revision and validation of the adjustment of the models and systems
comprising the risk metrics of the Structural Balance Sheet.

To monitor the structural balance risk interest rate and exchange rate, in which the Assets and Liabilities
Committee is the executive body responsible for handling the situation. Such committee adopts investment
and hedging strategies within the policies and risk limits approved by the Board of Directors and delegated
Risk Committee of the Board. Figures are presented in annual terms.

Estimated Economic Value Sensitivity

Portfolio -100 pb +100 pb Red flag use

Mexican pesos $ 5,731 $ (5,809)  45.7 %
Foreign currency  (3,214)  2,973  50.6 %

Total $ 2,517 $ (2,836)  19.8%

Financial Margin Sensitivity Projected to 12 Months

Portfolio -100 pb +100 pb Red flag use

Mexican pesos $ (1,168) $ 1,108  25.7%
Foreign currency  (697)  692  40.9%

Total  $ (1,865) $ 1,800  32.9%

107

4Q 16 Exposure to structural balance risk

The Economic Value sensitivity presents below the percentage of red flag use, on average at monthly closes.

The Financial Margin sensitivity projected to 12 months presents below the percentage of limit use, on
average at monthly closes.

Portfolio Red flag use Limit use

Mexican pesos  35.2%   31.8%
Foreign currency  41.0%   30.2%

�x Credit risk

The measurement of credit risk is associated with volatility of expected revenues and has two basic
measures: Expected Loss (PE) and Unexpected Loss (PNE).

The PE of a portfolio represents the average credit balance which was not paid, plus the net of the